RESOLUTION NO. 1038

A RESOLUTION OF THE LYNDEN CITY COUNCIL RESCINDING RESOLUTION NO. 814 AND SETTING VOLUNTEER FIREFIGHTER PAY

WHEREAS, the Lynden City Council passed Resolution No. 814, Rescinding Resolution No. 759, Setting Volunteer Firefighter Pay on February 16, 2010; and

WHEREAS, the City of Lynden, after considering the guidelines for Volunteer compensation as outlined in the Fair Labor and Standards Act (FLSA), has determined the need for the City to come into compliance with the FLSA guidelines; and

WHEREAS the City wishes to rescind Resolution No. 814 regarding volunteer firefighter pay for The City of Lynden, Whatcom County, Washington.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Lynden, Whatcom County, Washington as follows:

Section A: Resolution No. 814 is hereby rescinded and replaced in its entirety with this Resolution No. 1038, and shall have no further force and effect.

Section B: City of Lynden Volunteer Firefighters/Emergency Medical Technicians (EMT's) shall be paid the following stipends as compensation:

Call-back	\$12.00
Holdover	\$12.00
Training	\$12.00
1/4 Shift	\$40.00
1/2 Shift	\$80.00
3/4 Shift	\$120.00
Full Shift	\$160.00

Section C: BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that any resolutions or parts of resolutions in conflict herewith are hereby repealed insofar as they conflict with the provisions of this resolution.

Section D: If any section, subsection, sentence, clause or phrase of this resolution is for any reason held to be invalid or unconstitutional, such decision shall not affect the validity of the remaining portions of this resolution. The Council hereby declares that it would have passed this code and each section, subsection, sentence, clause and phrase thereof, irrespective of the fact than any one or more sections, subsections, sentences, clauses or phrases has been declared invalid or unconstitutional, then the original ordinance or ordinances shall be in full force and effect.

PASSED BY THE C	ITY COUNCIL OF	THE CITY OF LYNDEN	BY AN AFFIRMITIVE
-----------------	----------------	--------------------	-------------------

VOTE _____ IN FAVOR _____ AGAINST AND SIGNED BY THE MAYOR on the _____

day of June 2021.

MAYOR

Scott Korthuis

ATTEST:

Pam Brown City Clerk

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

Robert Carmichael City Attorney